

17-12338

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

LINDA STOUT et al.,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION et al.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Alabama**

**Reply Brief of Cross-Appellant Gardendale City Board of
Education**

Aaron G. McLeod
Stephen A. Rowe
Russell J. Rutherford
*Counsel for Gardendale City
Board of Education*
ADAMS AND REESE LLP
1901 6th Ave. N., Suite 3000
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 250-5000

Cross-Appellant Gardendale City Board of Education discloses the following **amended certificate** under FRAP 26.1 and Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1-4:

- Adams and Reese LLP, counsel for Gardendale Board
- Bishop, Colvin, Johnson & Kent, LLC, counsel for Jefferson County Board
- Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP
- Bouyer, Dr. Martha V.J., member of Jefferson County Board
- Calvert, Tracy
- Campbell, Andrew P., counsel for intervenor
- Campbell Guin, LLC, counsel for intervenor
- Carter, Alfornia, Appellant
- Carter, Catrena, Appellant
- Carter, Lonnell, Appellant
- City of Gardendale, Alabama
- City of Graysville, Alabama
- Clemon, U.W., counsel for Appellants
- Colvin, Jr., Gerald D., counsel for Jefferson County Board
- Colvin, Whit, counsel for Jefferson County Board
- Dixon, Ronnie, member of Jefferson County Board
- Gamble, Christopher
- Gardendale City Board of Education, Cross-Appellant
- Gardner, Kelly, counsel for DOJ Civil Rights Division

- Guin, John C., counsel for intervenor
- Haikala, Madeline H., district-court judge
- Hogue, Dr. Michael, member of Gardendale Board
- Jefferson County Board of Education
- Johnson, Jr., Carl E., counsel for Jefferson County Board
- Kelly, Sharon D., U.S. attorney
- Kemmitt, Christopher, counsel for Appellants
- **Lee, Richard, former Gardendale Board member (to be deleted from this certificate due to his death)**
- Lin-Luse, Monique, counsel for Appellants
- Lucas, Christopher, member of Gardendale Board
- Mann, Oscar S., member of Jefferson County Board
- Martin, Alice H., U.S. Attorney
- Martin, Dr. Patrick, Superintendent of the Gardendale Board
- McCondichie, Roger, Intervenor Plaintiff
- McDonald, Yawanna Nabors, counsel for intervenor
- McGuire, Dale, Intervenor Plaintiff
- McLeod, Aaron G., counsel for Gardendale Board
- NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.
- Parnell, K. Mark, counsel for Town of Brookside
- Parnell Thompson, LLC

Table of Contents

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENT	1
1. Plaintiffs and the County appear to have conceded that Gardendale did not violate the Constitution	1
2. The Court cannot reach the merits of many of the County’s arguments because it did not cross-appeal	3
A. An appellee cannot seek greater relief than it received below without cross-appealing.....	3
B. The County did not cross-appeal but argues here for more relief than it received below	4
C. Because Plaintiffs argued only desegregation impact and racial motivation in their opening brief, financial issues have not been preserved for review.....	6
3. Cross-Appellees cite the wrong standard and fail to show a substantial adverse impact on desegregation.....	7
A. <i>Ross</i> does not apply, and even if it did, it is distinguishable	7
B. No party has rebutted Gardendale’s showing that there will be no substantial adverse impact on desegregation	10
4. Plaintiffs persist in looking for discriminatory intent in all the wrong places.....	17

5. Transferring school buildings without charging a fee is consistent with the Plaintiffs’ and the County’s statements to the court22

6. Even if Plaintiffs were correct about racial motive and impact on desegregation, it would have been error to enjoin separation.....24

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Mukamai</i> , 571 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Chubbuck v. Indus. Indem.</i> , 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 1420 (9th Cir. 1992)	1
<i>Daniel v. Family Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 220 (1949).....	19
<i>Deen v. Egleston</i> , 597 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Elston v. Talladega County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 997 F.2d 1394 (11th Cir. 1993).....	9,12
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	15
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	7,8
<i>Green v. Sch. Bd. of New Kent County</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	12
<i>Holton v. City of Thomasville Sch. Dist.</i> , 425 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015)	3
<i>Manso v. Fed. Detention Ctr.</i> , 182 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 1999)	1
<i>McCall v. United States</i> , 642 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2011).....	15

Parents Involved in Community Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.,
551 U.S. 701 (2007) 11

Ross v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist., 559 F.2d 937
(5th Cir. 1977) 7,8,9

Ross v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist., 583 F.2d 712
(5th Cir. 1978) 7,8

Sikes v. Teleline, Inc.,
281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002) 4,6

Stout v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ., 466 F.2d 1213
(5th Cir. 1972) 13,25

**Stout v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ.*, 537 F.2d 800
(5th Cir. 1976) 7

Stout v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ., 845 F.2d 1559
(11th Cir. 1988) 7

Trustees of Atlanta Iron Workers v. So. Stress Wire Corp.,
724 F.2d 1458 (11th Cir. 1983) 4

United States v. Am. Ry. Express Co.,
265 U.S. 425 (1924) 3

United States v. Hinds County Sch. Bd.,
560 F.2d 1188 (5th Cir. 1977) 24

United States v. Lowndes County Bd. of Educ.,
878 F.2d 1301 (11th Cir. 1989) 9,12

United States v. Scotland Neck City Bd. of Educ.,
407 U.S. 484 (1972) 7

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,

429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 18,24

Walsh v. Gowing,
494 A.2d 543 (R.I. 1985) 19

Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist.,
458 U.S. 457 (1982)..... 21

**Wright v. Council of City of Emporia*,
407 U.S. 451 (1972)7

Young Apartments, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter,
529 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 21

Statutes

Ala. Code § 16-8-20 23
